## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## **ORDINANCE**

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>5259AA</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. FALCONER	PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL OFFICE
INTRODUCED BY: MR. SHARP	SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE

ON THE 4 DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE III, SECTION 2-030.00 RELATIVE TO PARISH COUNCIL SALARIES.

WHEREAS, Section 2-05 (B) of the Home Rule Charter authorizes the Parish Council to change the salary of council members provided no increase in salary is adopted during the last year of a term and a change does not become effective during the current term of the council members adopting the ordinance; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish Council to amend the monthly salary of council members beginning in the 2016 fiscal year.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the Parish Council amends the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2.030.00 relative to Parish Council salaries as follows, to-wit:

**CHAPTER 2** 

ARTICLE III PARISH COUNCIL

Sec. 2-030.00 Parish Council Salaries.

The monthly compensation to be received by all elected members of the St. Tammany Parish Council shall be as follows:

On January 1, 2016, and every January 1st thereafter, council member salaries will increase by the average percentage increase of all St. Tammany Parish Government employees for that year as determined by the St. Tammany Parish Director of Finance.

1. The 2011 monthly compensation to be received by all elected members of the St. Tammany Parish Council pursuant to Ordinance C. S. No. 06-1464, adopted December 07, 2006, shall be \$ 2,300.00 per month.

Monthly Compensation for 2012 through 2015 shall remain at the 2011 level. Monthly Compensation for subsequent years shall remain at this level unless amended by the Council pursuant to Parish Charter Section 2-05(B).

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall be deemed enacted and effective January 1, 2016..

MOVED FOR A DODTION DV	GEGONDED DY	,
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY	·

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS FOLLOWING:	AS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE FOCTOBER, 2014; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
	R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	
	PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>AUGUST 28</u> , <u>2014</u>	
Published Adoption:, <u>2014</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:,	2014 at
Returned to Council Clerk:, 202	14 at